1973. No. 422

INDUSTRIAL TRAINING

Clothing and Footwear Industry Training Board

ORDER, DATED 10TH OCTOBER 1973, MADE BY THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES UNDER THE INDUSTRIAL TRAINING ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND) 1964.

The Ministry of Health and Social Services, on behalf of the Secretary of State, after consultation with the Clothing and Footwear Industry Training Board (there being no organisations or associations of organisations appearing to it to be representative respectively of substantial numbers of employers engaging in the activities hereinafter mentioned and of substantial numbers of persons employed in those activities) and in exercise of the powers conferred by section 10 of the Industrial Training Act (Northern Ireland) 1964(a) and of all other powers enabling it in that behalf, hereby makes the following Order:-

Citation and interpretation

1.—(1) This Order may be cited as the Industrial Training (Clothing and Footwear Board) (Amendment) Order (Northern Ireland) 1973.

(2) In this Order—

"the Act" means the Industrial Training Act (Northern Ireland) 1964;

"the Board" means the Clothing and Footwear Industry Training Board; "the principal Order" means the Industrial Training (Clothing and Footwear Board) Order (Northern Ireland) 1966(b).

Activities of the Board

2. The activities in relation to which the Board exercises the functions conferred by the Act upon industrial training boards shall be the activities specified in Schedule 1 to the principal Order as amended by the Schedule to this Order.

Sealed with the Official Seal of the Ministry of Health and Social Services for Northern Ireland this 10th day of October 1973.

(L.S.)

W. N. Drummond. Assistant Secretary.

(a) 1964. c. 18 (N.I.).
(b) S.R. & O. (N.I.) 1966, No. 130 as amended by S.R. & O. (N.I.) 1966, No. 222 and S.R. & O. (N.I.) 1967, No. 236.

Industrial Training

SCHEDULE

Amendments to the principal Order

1. In this Schedule the expression "the Schedule" means Schedule 1 to the 1966 Order.

- 3. For the Appendix to the Schedule there shall be substituted the following-

APPENDIX

The activities that would be included in an industry specified in Column 1 hereof by virtue of the industrial training order specified in the corresponding entry in Column 2, if the provisions specified in Column 3 were omitted from that order.

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3
The construction industry	The Industrial Training (Con- struction Board) Order (Northern Ireland) 1964(c)	Schedule 1 Paragraph 1(h)
The engineering industry	The Industrial Training (En- gineering Board) Order (Northern Ireland) 1964 as amended by the Industrial Training (Engineering Board) Order (Northern Ireland) 1973(d)	Schedule 1 Paragraph 1(u)
The catering industry	The Industrial Training (Cater- ing Board) Order (Northern Ire- land) 1966(e)	Schedule 1 Paragraph 1(c)
The man-made fibres pro- ducing industry	The Industrial Training (Man- made Fibres Producing Board) Order (Northern Ireland) 1966(f)	Schedule 1 Paragraph $1(d)$
The textiles industry	The-Industrial Training (Textiles Board) Order (Northern Ireland) 1967(g)	Schedule 1 Paragraph 1(31)
The road transport industry	The Industrial Training (Road Transport Board) Order (Northern Ireland) 1967 as amended by the Industrial Train- ing (Road Transport Board) Order (Northern Ireland) 1973(h)	Schedule 1 Paragraph 1(q)
The distributive industry	The Industrial Training (Distri- butive Board) Order (Northern Ireland) 1969 as amended by the Industrial Training (Distributive Board) (Amendment) Order (Northern Ireland) 1972(i)	Schedule 1 Paragraph 1(h)
The food and drink industry	The Industrial Training (Food and Drink Board) Order (Northern Ireland) 1969(j)	Schedule 1 Paragraph $1(n)$
 (e) S.R. & O. (N.I.) 1966, No. (f) S.R. & O. (N.I.) 1966, No. (g) S.R. & O. (N.I.) 1967, No. (h) S.R. & O. (N.I.) 1967, No. 	146 and S.R. & O. (N.I.) 1973, No. 2 . 32. 258. 29. 30 and S.R. & O. (N.I.) 1973, No. 25 126 as amended by S.R. & O. (N.I.)	8.

Industrial Training

EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This note is not part of the Order, but is intended to indicate its general purport.)

The Clothing and Footwear Industry Training Board was established on 15th June 1966 by the Industrial Training (Clothing and Footwear Board) Order (Northern Ireland) 1966 to exercise the functions of an industrial training board in relation to the activities of the clothing and footwear industry as specified in Schedule 1 of that Order.

This Order, which is made under section 10 of the Industrial Training Act (Northern Ireland) 1964, amends the Schedule to the Order and excludes from the industry the dressing, dyeing and making up of furs and of skins for furriers' purposes.